

Council of Trustees West Chester University I West Chester, Pennsylvania 19383 I www.wcupa.edu

RESOLUTION

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED BY THE COUNCIL OF TRUSTEES October 3, 2019

COUNCIL OF TRUSTEES

WEST CHESTER UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA

OCTOBER 3, 2019

PHILIPS FUND STOCK POWERS

BE IT RESOLVED THAT CHRISTOPHER FRANKLIN AND CHRISTOPHER A. LEWIS ARE HEREBY INDIVIDUALLY AUTHORIZED AND EMPOWERED ON BEHALF OF THE COUNCIL OF THE TRUSTEES OF WEST CHESTER UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA, FORMERLY KNOWN AS WEST CHESTER STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE AND WEST CHESTER STATE COLLEGE, TO BUY, SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER, AND TO EXECUTE ANY AND ALL ASSIGNMENTS FOR THE TRANSFER OR SALE OF STOCKS, BONDS, OR ANY OTHER REGISTERED SECURITY HELD BY SAID UNIVERSITY, AND ALSO TO EXECUTE SUCH POWERS OF ATTORNEY, PROXIES, AND OTHER PAPERS AS MAY BE REQUIRED IN REFERENCE TO SECURITIES SO HELD.

APPROVED PENDING ACTION BY THE COUNCIL OF TRUSTEES

Christopher M. Fiorentino, Ph.D. President

APPROVED BY VOTE OF THE COUNCIL OF TRUSTEES

Adam Matlawski, Chairperson Council of Trustees

Date

West Chester University of Pennsylvania is a member of the Pennsylvania State System of Higher Education